established in a technical standard of the MJSP [26].  

The acquisition was carried out through the Price 

Registration System [27] via Electronic Auction N° 06/2019, 

with the MJSP as the managing body and 35 other 

participating bodies (Managing Units), totaling a potential 

purchase of 159,451 (one hundred fifty-nine thousand, four 

hundred fifty-one) pistols. The winning bid was awarded to the 

manufacturer Beretta, which offered the APX model. 

Of the total registered, the National Public Security Force 

acquired 3,681 (three thousand six hundred eighty-one) pistols 

in 2021. This was the first agency to receive and evaluate the 

products in accordance with the conformity assessment 

process established in the technical standards for public 

security products [26]. 

Thus, the acquisition of these weapons marks the beginning

[...]

research, the maximum known number of Beretta APX pistols 

sold in Brazil (77,309) was considered as the population. 

To this end, the method used to determine the sample size 

was based on the estimate of the proportion for a finite 

population of 77,309 (seventy-seven thousand three hundred 

and nine) potential participants, with a 95% confidence level, 

an admitted sampling error of 5%, an estimated proportion of 

20% in the population, and an assumed element loss of 20% 

for the research, as will be described in the research results. 

3.2 Product suitability analysis

[...]

score represented a low degree of quality and the highest score 

represented a high degree of quality for the product 

requirements, according to the same user [35]. 

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Sample size estimation 

In calculating the sample, the minimum representative 

sample size was 246 (two hundred and forty-six) participants. 

However, considering the assumed 20% loss of elements for 

the research, the minimum expected number was 307 (three 

hundred and seven). 

At the end of data collection, 1,513 (one thousand five 

hundred and thirteen) participants were recorded. However, 

after tabulating and processing the data, the final sample 

consisted of 1,496 (one thousand four hundred and ninety-six) 

valid responses. 

After analyzing the obtained sample size, it was determined 

that it has statistical representativeness for the study. The 

1,496 (one thousand four hundred and ninety-six) valid 

responses in the sample correspond to a 99% confidence level 

for the calculated proportion’s confidence interval, 

maintaining the same calculation parameters. This considers 

an estimated population proportion of 20% and allows for a 

sampling error of less than 3%, thereby ensuring the 

representativeness and statistical reliability of the sample. 

4.2 Sample composition 

As explained, the primary data collection conducted in this 

research resulted in a sample of 1,496 (one thousand four 

hundred and ninety-six) valid responses. These responses were 

provided by public security officials from all 27 (twenty-

seven) states of the Federation, with the highest number of 

responses coming from Mato Grosso do Sul (MS), followed 

by Alagoas (AL) and Paraíba (PB).